THE DATASHEET OF
TCLAMP2472S.TCT
www.win-source.net 0086-755-83957316
TGF2977-SM
DC – 12 GHz, 32 V, 5 W GaN RF Transistor
Datasheet Rev. C, December 2021 | Subject to change without notice - 1 of 27 - www.qorvo.com
3 x 3mm Package
Product Overview

3. Package leads are gold plated.
4. Part is mold encapsulated.
TGF2977-SM
DC – 12 GHz, 32 V, 5 W GaN RF Transistor
Datasheet Rev. C, December 2021 | Subject to change without notice - 21 of 27 - www.qorvo.com
9 – 10 GHz Application Circuit - Schematic
Bias-up Procedure Bias-down Procedure
1. Set VG to -4 V. 1. Turn off RF signal.
2. Set ID current limit to 30 mA. 2. Turn off VD
3. Apply 32 V VD. 3. Wait 2 seconds to allow drain capacitor to discharge
4. Slowly adjust VG until ID is set to 25 mA. 4. Turn off VG
5. Set ID current limit to 0.4 A (Pulsed operation)
6. Apply RF.
9 – 10 GHz Application Circuit - Bill Of material
Description Ref. Des. Manufacturer Part Number
Capacitor 0.9pF, 200V, 0402 C1 American Technical Ceramics 600L0R3AT200T
Capacitor 0.3 pF, 200V, 0402 C2 American Technical Ceramics 600L0R3AT200T
Capacitor 1.8 pF, 200V, 0402 C3 American Technical Ceramics 600L1R8AT200T
Capacitor 2.2 pF, 200V, 0402 C7 American Technical Ceramics 600L2R2BT200T
Capacitor 100 pF, 200V, 0603 C4, C8 Carpax Technologies 0603G101J201S
Capacitor 0.1 nF, 200V, 0603 C5, C9 Digi-Key C0805C103K5RACTU
Capacitor 1 uF, 200V, 1206 C6 Digi-Key C1206C105K4RACTU
Capacitor, Electrolytic, 47 uF, 50V, 10mm
SMD

9 – 10 GHz Application Circuit - Layout
Board material is RO4003C 0.008” thickness with 1oz copper cladding.  Overall EVB size is 1.5” x 2”.
TGF2977-SM
DC – 12 GHz, 32 V, 5 W GaN RF Transistor
Datasheet Rev. C, December 2021 | Subject to change without notice - 23 of 27 - www.qorvo.com
2.6 – 4.2 GHz Application Circuit - Schematic
Bias-up Procedure Bias-down Procedure
1. Set VG to -4 V. 1. Turn off RF signal.
2. Set ID current limit to 30 mA. 2. Turn off VD
3. Apply 32 V VD. 3. Wait 2 seconds to allow drain capacitor to discharge
4. Slowly adjust VG until ID is set to 25 mA. 4. Turn off VG
5. Set ID current limit to 0.5 A (Pulsed operation)
6. Apply RF.
2.6 – 4.2 GHz Application Circuit - Bill Of material
Description Ref. Des. Manufacturer Part Number
Capacitor 1.2pF, 250V, 0603 C1, C9 ATC 600S1R2AT250XT
Capacitor 0.1 uF, 100V, 0603 C2 AVX 0603YC104KAT2A
Capacitor 2.2 pF, 250V, 0603 C3, C7 ATC 600S2R2BT250T
Capacitor 100 pF, 200V, 0603 C5, C6 Capax Technologies 0603G101J201S
Capacitor 1 uF, 200V, 0805 C4, C8 TTI Inc. C2012X7S2A105M125AB
Capacitor, Electrolytic, 47 uF, 50V C10 Panasonic EEETG1H470P
Inductor 5.6 nH, 0603 L1 Coilcraft 0603CS-5N6XJEW
Inductor 8.2 nH, 0603 L2 Coilcraft 0603HP-8N2XJLW
Resistor, 5.6 Ohm, 0603 R1, R2 TTI CRCW06035R60JNEA
Resistor, 215 Ohm, 0603 R3 Digi-Key CRCW0603215RFKEA
Resistor, 33.2 Ohm, 0603 R5, R6 TTI CRCW060333R2FKTA
Resistor, 10 Ohm, 0603 R4 TTI CRCW060310R0JNTA
TGF2977-SM
DC – 12 GHz, 32 V, 5 W GaN RF Transistor
Datasheet Rev. C, December 2021 | Subject to change without notice - 24 of 27 - www.qorvo.com
2.6 – 4.2 GHz Application Circuit - Layout